506352003 11/12/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6398758

NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DENTECH ORTHODONTICS LIMITED	10/31/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EUGENE CHAN	
Street Address:	98 JOYNTON AVENUE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 1	
City:	ZETLAND SYDNEY	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2017	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16321165

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)654-5770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 815-633-5300

Email: rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN P.C.

Address Line 1: 2215 PERRYGREEN WAY
Address Line 4: ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	511794	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JEREMY R. BRIDGE		
SIGNATURE: /Jeremy R. Bridge/		
DATE SIGNED: 11/12/2020		

Total Attachments: 6

source=511794 Assignment to Eugene Chan from Dentech Orthodontics Ltd#page1.tif source=511794 Assignment to Eugene Chan from Dentech Orthodontics Ltd#page2.tif source=511794 Assignment to Eugene Chan from Dentech Orthodontics Ltd#page3.tif source=511794 Assignment to Eugene Chan from Dentech Orthodontics Ltd#page4.tif source=511794 Assignment to Eugene Chan from Dentech Orthodontics Ltd#page5.tif

PATENT 506352003 REEL: 054352 FRAME: 0292

source=511794 Assignment to Eugene Chan from Dentech Orthodontics Ltd#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 054352 FRAME: 0293

IP Assignment Deed

This Deed is made on 31st day of October 2019

Parties

† Eugene Chan

of Suite 1, 98 Joynton Avenue Zetland Sydney Australia 2017 (the Assignee).

2 Dentech Orthodontics Limited (Hong Kong Company Number 2396183)

Of Room 2318, Dominion Centre, 43-59 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong

(the Assignor).

Recitals

- A The Assignor is the owner of certain Rights.
- B The Assignor hereby assigns the Rights to the Assignee on the terms and conditions of this Deed.

It is agreed as follows.

- 1 Rights means:
 - (a) all right, title and interest in and all rights subsisting, or which may subsist anywhere in the world, in or be conferred anywhere in the world, including without limitation:
 - (i) all rights conferred by statute, common law or in equity and subsisting anywhere in the world in relation to:
 - inventions (including patents, patent applications, innovation patents and utility models);
 - (B) confidential information (including the right to enforce an obligation to keep information confidential), trade secrets, technical data and knowhow;
 - (C) registered and unregistered designs;
 - all priority rights associates with any patent, patent application, registered design, design application.;
 - (ii) any other rights resulting from intellectual activity in the industrial, commercial, scientific, literary or artistic fields which subsist or may hereafter subsist; and
 - (b) the patents and patent applications in Schedule A and all IP rights that derive from or claim priority to any of these patents or patent applications including any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications;
 - (c) the design registrations and design applications in Schedule A and all IP rights that derive from or claim priority to any of these designs or design applications including any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications;
 - (d) any licence or other similar right from a third party to use any of the above;
 - (e) any applications and the right to apply for registration of any of the above; and

Page 1 of 4

- (f) any rights of action against any third party in connection with the rights included in paragraphs (a) to (e) above, including any right to claim (and retain) any damages and other remedies (including an account of profits) for infringement.
- In consideration of the payment by the Assignee of the sum of \$10 and the real and reasonable consideration (the receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor, to the extent it has not already done so, irrevocably and unconditionally assigns all current and future Rights to the Assignee with effect from the date of this DEED.
- 3 The Assignor undertakes and warrants to the Assignee that:
 - (a) were it not for the assignments effected by this Deed, it would be the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Rights, free and clear of any restrictions, liens, charges, encumbrances and other rights, subject only to the Assignee's interests in the Rights and all moral rights and similar personal rights, which by law are non-assignable; and
 - (b) it has not granted or assigned, or agreed to grant or assign, and will not purport to grant or assign, any Rights, or any licence to any Rights, to any person other than the Assignee.
- The Assignor will execute any document and do all things reasonably requested by the Assignee to allow the Assignee to give full effect to this Deed and the transactions contemplated by it and to otherwise obtain, enforce or defend any Rights at the cost of the assignee.
- 5 This Deed is governed by the laws of the New South Wales, AUSTRALIA and each party irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction there.
- The Assignee must bear the costs arising out of the negotiation, preparation and execution of this Deed. All duty (including stamp duty and any fines, penalties and interest) payable on or in connection with this Deed and any instrument executed under or any transaction evidenced by this Deed must be borne by the Assignee.
- 7 This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one instrument.

Schedule A

International Patent application no. PCT/AU2017/050792 claiming priority from AU 2016902974 filed on 28 July 2016

Country	Application No.	Filing date (effective)	Comments/status
ÜS	16/321,165	28 July 2017	Assignment filed Still chasing remaining POA's from inventors
China	201780059598.3	28 July 2017	Waiting examination
AU	2017304229	28 July 2017	Wailing direction to request examination; first renewal due 28 July 2021
Europe	17833113.8	28 July 2017	Publication no. 3490490

iP Assignment Deed

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 054352 FRAME: 0295

Executed and delivered as a deed

Executed as a deed by	
Dentech Orthodontics Limited	
(Assignor) by its directors:	Mosley Chow
Signature	Witness Signature
John Rossell Innes	WESLEY LHOW
Print Name	Print Name
Signature	Witness Signature
Raymond Tai	
Print Name	Print Name
Signature	Witness Signature
Eugene Chan	
Print Name	Print Name
Executed as a deed by Dr Eugene Chan (Assignee)	
in the presence of:	
Signature	Witness Signature
Eugene Chan	
Print Name	Print Name
IP Assignment Deed	Page 3

Page 3 of 4

IP Assignment Deed

This Deed is made on 31" day of October 2019

Parties

Eugene Chan
 of Suits 1, 98 Joyaton Avenue Zetland Sydney Australia 2017
 (the Assignee).

2 Dentech Orthodontics Limited (Hong Kong Company Number 2396183)
Of Room 2310, Dominion Centre, 49-59 Queen's Road East, Wenchal, Hong Kong
(the Assignor).

Rocitals

- A The Assignor is the owner of centain Rights.
- 8 The Assignor hereby assigns the Rights to the Assignee on the terms and conditions of this Deed.

It is agreed as follows.

- 1 Rights means:
 - (8) all right, title and interest in and all rights subsisting, or which may subsist anywhere in the world, in or be conferred enywhere in the world, including without limitation:
 - (i) all rights conferred by statute, common law or in equity and subalating anywhere in the world in relation to:
 - (A) inventions (including patents, parent applications, imposition patents and utility models);
 - (B) confidential information (including the right to enforce an obligation to keep information confidential), trade secrets, technical data and knowhow.
 - (C) registered and unregistered designs;
 - all priority rights associates with any patent, patent application, registered design, design application;
 - (ii) any other rights resulting from intellectual activity in the industrial, commercial, scientific, illerary or artistic fields which subsist or may hereafter subsist, and
 - (b) the patents and patent applications in Schedule A and all IP rights that derive from or claim priority to any of these patents or patent applications including any divisional, continuation or continuation in-part applications;
 - (c) the design registrations and design applications in Schedule A and all IP rights that derive from or claim priority to any of these designs or design applications including any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part applications;
 - (d) any licence or other similar right from a third party to use any of the above;
 - (e) any applications and the right to apply for registration of any of the above; and

IP Assignment Deed

Page 1 of 4

- (f) any rights of action against any third party in connection with the rights included in paragraphs (a) to (a) above, including any right to claim (and retain) any damages and other remedies (including an account of profits) for infringement.
- In consideration of the payment by the Assignee of the sum of \$10 and the real and reasonable consideration (the receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor, to the extent if has not already done so, irrevocably and unconditionally assigns all current and future Rights to the Assignee with effect from the date of this DEED.
- 3 The Assignor undertakes and warrants to the Assignee that:
 - (6) were it not for the assignments effected by this Deed, it would be the sole legal and beneficial owner of the Rights, free and clear of any restrictions, liens, charges, encumbrances and other rights, subject only to the Assignee's interests in the Rights and all morel rights and similar personal rights, which by law are non-assignable; and
 - (b) It has not granted or assigned, or agreed to grant or assign, and will not purport to grant or assign, any Rights, or any licence to any Rights, to any person other than the Assignee.
- 4 The Assignor will execute any document and do all things reasonably requested by the Assignae to allow the Assignae to give full effect to this Deed and the transactions contemplated by it and to otherwise obtain, enforce or defend any Rights at the cost of the assignae.
- 5 This Deed is governed by the laws of the New South Wales, AUSTRALIA and each party irrevocably and unconditionally submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction there.
- The Assignee must beer the costs arising out of the negotiation, preparation and execution of this Deed. All duty (including stamp duty and any fines, penalties and interest) payable on or in connection with this Deed and any instrument executed under or any transaction evidenced by this Deed must be borne by the Assignee.
- 7 This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one instrument.

Schedule A

International Patent application no. PCT/AU2017/050792 daiming priority from AU 2016902974 filed on 28 July 2016

Country	Application No.	Filing date (effective)	Comments/states
US	16/321,165	28 JUV 2017	Assignment filed
			Still chasing remaining POA's from inventors
China	201780059598.3	26 July 2017	Walting examination
ÄÜ	2017304229	28 July 2017	Weiting direction to request exemination, first renewal due 28 July 2021
Europe	17833113.8	28 July 2017	Publication no. 3490490

IP Assignment Deed Page 2 of 4

Executed as a deed by	
Dentech Orthodontics Limited	
(Assignor) by its directors:	
Signature	Witness Signature
John Rossell innes	
Print Name	Print Name
	./
Signature	Withess Signature
~4	www.eao og.mure
Raymond Tai	DANIEL YE
Print Name	Print Name
	aleala
Signature	Witness Signature
Eugene Chan	- Aona Ball
Print Name	Print Name
Executed as a deed by Dr Eugene Chan	
(Assignee)	
in the presence of:	
	ARAKAN
3ignature	Witness Signature
Eugene Chan	Alana Beatha
Print Name	Print Name

PATENT REEL: 054352 FRAME: 0299

RECORDED: 11/12/2020

Executed and delivered as a deed